

**Orient Insurance PJSC
and its subsidiaries**

**Condensed consolidated interim financial
information**

for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022

Orient Insurance PJSC and its subsidiaries

Condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the six month period ended 30 June 2022

<i>Contents</i>	<i>Page</i>
Independent auditors' report on review of condensed consolidated interim financial information	1
Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position	3
Condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss	4
Condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	5
Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows	6
Condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity	7
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information	9



KPMG Lower Gulf Limited
The Offices 5 at One Central
Level 4, Office No: 04.01
Sheikh Zayed Road, P.O. Box 3800
Dubai, United Arab Emirates
Tel. +971 (4) 403 0300, www.kpmg.com/ae

Independent Auditors' Report on Review of Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

To the Shareholders of Orient Insurance PJSC

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying 30 June 2022 condensed consolidated interim financial information of Orient Insurance PJSC ("the Company") and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the "Group"), which comprises:

- the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position as at 30 June 2022;
- the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2022;
- the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2022;
- the condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022;
- the condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022; and
- notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information.

Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these condensed consolidated interim financial information in accordance with IAS 34, *'Interim Financial Reporting'*. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed consolidated interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, *'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity'*. A review of condensed consolidated interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.



Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 30 June 2022 condensed consolidated interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting'.

KPMG Lower Gulf Limited

Richard Ackland
Registration No.: 1015
Dubai, United Arab Emirates

Date: 29 JUL 2022

Orient Insurance PJSC and its subsidiaries

Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position

as at

		(Un-audited) 30 June 2022	(Audited) 31 December 2021
	Notes	AED '000	AED '000
Assets			
Property and equipment		91,500	96,922
Investment in an associate	6	-	-
Held to maturity investments	7	252,915	232,342
Available for sale investments	7	1,878,212	1,673,154
Investments carried at fair value through profit and loss	7	479,274	454,443
Insurance balances receivable	10	1,520,397	1,046,421
Statutory deposits	8	116,270	131,256
Reinsurance contract assets	9	3,587,553	3,200,932
Other receivables and prepayments	11	148,026	82,006
Bank deposits	12	2,991,579	2,849,330
Cash and cash equivalents	12	352,977	766,525
Total assets		11,418,703	10,533,331
Equity and Liabilities			
Equity			
Share capital	13	500,000	500,000
Statutory reserve	14	125,000	125,000
Legal reserve	14	250,000	250,000
Exceptional loss reserve	14	333,951	333,951
General reserve	14	1,626,740	1,627,458
Reinsurance risk reserve	14	40,188	27,688
Available for sale investments reserve	14	606,749	580,093
Foreign currency translation reserve	14	(178,314)	(136,664)
Retained earnings		456,558	155,042
Proposed dividends	15	-	250,000
Capital reserve	14	17,910	10,982
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company		3,778,782	3,723,550
Non-controlling interests		47,481	72,196
Total equity		3,826,263	3,795,746
Liabilities			
Insurance contract liabilities	9	5,151,922	4,549,866
Unit linked funds reserve		466,454	439,326
Retirement benefit obligation		30,861	29,050
Lease liabilities		6,315	8,749
Reinsurance and other payables	16	1,936,888	1,710,594
Total liabilities		7,592,440	6,737,585
Total liabilities and equity		11,418,703	10,533,331

To the best of our knowledge, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the condensed consolidated interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34. The condensed consolidated interim financial information of the Group was authorised for issue and approved by the Board of Directors on 29 July 2022 and signed on their behalf by:



President - Orient Group

The independent auditors' report on review of condensed consolidated interim financial information is set out on pages 1 and 2.

The notes on pages 9 to 22 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial information.

Orient Insurance PJSC and its subsidiaries

Condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss
for the period ended 30 June

	Notes	(Un-audited) For the three-month period ended		(Un-audited) For the six-month period ended	
		30 June 2022	30 June 2021	30 June 2022 AED '000	30 June 2021 AED '000
Gross written premium		1,489,511	1,341,738	3,246,486	2,914,277
Reinsurance share of ceded premiums		(923,462)	(831,380)	(2,180,019)	(1,986,013)
Net premium written		566,049	510,358	1,066,467	928,264
Net movement in provision for unearned premiums, mathematical premium reserve and unit-linked funds reserve		(227,572)	(183,623)	(388,633)	(296,946)
Net premium earned		338,477	326,735	677,834	631,318
Commission income		88,280	87,356	200,795	179,102
Commission expense		(101,894)	(90,522)	(210,676)	(177,465)
Gross underwriting income		324,863	323,569	667,953	632,955
Gross claims paid		603,138	828,210	1,432,663	1,413,031
Reinsurance share of claims paid		(429,861)	(663,444)	(1,065,071)	(1,068,661)
Net claims paid		173,277	164,766	367,592	344,370
Decrease in provision for outstanding claims		(21,103)	(106,943)	(44,364)	(54,490)
Increase in reinsurance share of outstanding claims		17,622	119,778	25,620	60,685
(Decrease) / increase in incurred but not reported claims reserves		(1,127)	1,862	(12,328)	(11,282)
(Decrease) / increase in loss adjustment expense reserves		(373)	124	180	1,384
Net claims incurred		168,296	179,587	336,700	340,667
Net underwriting income		156,567	143,982	331,253	292,288
Income from investments	18	47,175	42,847	145,971	129,891
Other income		1,488	1,503	3,687	20,953
Share of profit from investment in an associate	6	-	-	-	365
Total income		205,230	188,332	480,911	443,497
General and administrative expenses		(81,752)	(70,392)	(154,744)	(124,715)
Profit before tax		123,478	117,940	326,167	318,782
Income tax expense net of deferred taxes	17	(3,536)	(3,579)	(5,822)	(8,371)
Profit after tax		119,942	114,361	320,345	310,411
Attributable to:					
Equity holders of the Company		117,683	106,706	313,282	296,694
Non-controlling interests		2,259	7,655	7,063	13,717
Total profit for the period		119,942	114,361	320,345	310,411
Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Company (AED / share)	22	23.54	21.34	62.66	59.34

The independent auditors' report on review of condensed consolidated interim financial information is set out on pages 1 and 2.

The notes on pages 9 to 22 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial information.

Orient Insurance PJSC and its subsidiaries

Condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
for the period ended 30 June

	(Un-audited) For the three-month period ended		(Un-audited) For the six-month period ended	
	30 June 2022	30 June 2021	30 June 2022	30 June 2021
			AED '000	AED '000
Profit after tax	119,942	114,361	320,345	310,411
Other comprehensive income				
<i>Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent periods:</i>				
Net unrealised (loss) / gain from available for sale investments	(105,619)	9,449	26,656	34,993
Foreign currency adjustments from translation of foreign operations	(11,394)	(6,206)	(48,047)	(12,551)
Other comprehensive (loss) / income for the period	(117,013)	3,243	(21,391)	22,442
Total comprehensive income for the period	2,929	117,604	298,954	332,853
Attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Company	12,406	112,168	298,288	321,247
Non-controlling interests	(9,477)	5,436	666	11,606
	2,929	117,604	298,954	332,853

The independent auditors' report on review of condensed consolidated interim financial information is set out on pages 1 and 2.

The notes on pages 9 to 22 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial information.

Orient Insurance PJSC and its subsidiaries
Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows
for the period ended 30 June

		(Un-audited)	
		For the six-months	
		period ended	
Notes	30 June 2022	30 June 2021	
	AED '000	AED '000	
Cash flows from operating activities			
	326,167	318,782	
Profit before tax for the period			
Adjustments for:			
Interest income	18 (81,814)	(77,825)	
Dividend income	18 (66,454)	(49,546)	
Depreciation	4,349	4,302	
Unrealised loss / (gain) on investments at fair value through profit or loss	18 2,297	(2,520)	
Share of loss from equity accounted investee	6 -	(365)	
Loss/ (gain) on sale of property and equipment	(518)	188	
Finance cost on lease liabilities	143	60	
Gain on bargain purchase	21(ii) -	(17,836)	
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	2,838	2,453	
Allowance for doubtful debts	537	1,188	
	187,545	178,881	
Operating cash flows before movements in working capital			
Increase in insurance receivables	(474,513)	(453,951)	
Increase in reinsurance contract assets	(386,621)	(383,922)	
Decrease in other receivables and prepayments	81,838	(14,503)	
Increase in other insurance contract liabilities	602,056	590,902	
Increase in unit linked funds reserve	27,128	95,674	
Increase in reinsurance and other payables	218,984	235,230	
	256,417	248,311	
Cash generated from operating activities			
Income tax paid / (received)	17 351	(233)	
Employees' end of service benefits paid	(1,027)	(744)	
	255,741	247,334	
Net cash generated from operations			
Cash flows from investing activities			
Purchase of property and equipment	(668)	(1,100)	
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	55	22	
Interest received	-	27,455	
Dividend received	-	49,546	
Deposits with bank	(127,263)	(101,823)	
Acquisition of subsidiary - net of cash acquired	(18,452)	(38,919)	
Net purchase of investments carried at fair value through profit and loss	(64,121)	(95,673)	
Purchase of held to maturity investments	(111,135)	(54,280)	
Purchase of available-for-sale investments	(216,255)	(386,681)	
Sale of trading securities	36,993	-	
Sale of held to maturity investments	47,004	35,602	
Sale of available-for-sale investments	27,947	17,003	
Foreign exchange differences	55,766	1,069	
	(370,129)	(547,779)	
Net cash used in investing activities			
Cash flows from financing activities			
Dividend paid	(250,000)	(200,000)	
Payment of lease liabilities	(1,113)	(411)	
	(251,113)	(200,411)	
Net cash used in financing activities			
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(365,501)	(500,856)	
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	766,525	371,687	
Movement in foreign currency translation reserve	(48,047)	(12,551)	
	352,977	(141,720)	
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June	12	12	

The independent auditors' report on review of condensed consolidated interim financial information is set out on pages 1 and 2.

The notes on pages 9 to 22 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial information.

Orient Insurance PJSC and its subsidiaries

Condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity (Un-audited)

for the period ended 30 June

Equity Attributable to equity holders of the Company

	Share capital AED '000	Statutory reserve AED '000	Legal reserve AED '000	Exceptional loss reserve AED '000	General reserve AED '000	Reinsurance risk reserve AED '000	Available for sale (AFS) investments reserve AED '000	Foreign currency translation reserve AED '000	Capital reserve AED '000	Retained earnings AED '000	Proposed dividend AED '000	Total AED '000	Non- Controlling interests AED '000	Total AED '000
Balance as at 1 January 2022	500,000	125,000	250,000	333,951	1,627,458	27,688	580,093	(136,664)	10,982	155,042	250,000	3,723,550	72,196	3,795,746
Total comprehensive income for the period														
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	313,282	-	313,282	7,063	320,345
Other comprehensive loss for the period														
Net unrealised gain from available for sale investments	-	-	-	-	-	-	26,656	-	-	-	-	26,656	-	26,656
Foreign currency adjustments from translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(41,650)	-	-	-	(41,650)	(6,397)	(48,047)
Total other comprehensive income / (loss)	-	-	-	-	-	-	26,656	(41,650)	-	313,282	-	298,288	666	298,954
Transactions with owners directly recorded in equity														
Capital reserve (note 21 (iii))									6,928			6,928		6,928
Transfer to reserves	-	-	-	-	(718)	12,500	-	-		(11,766)	-	16	(25,381)	(25,365)
Dividend paid (note 15)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		-	(250,000)	(250,000)	-	(250,000)
Balance as at 30 June 2022	500,000	125,000	250,000	333,951	1,626,740	40,188	606,749	(178,314)	17,910	456,558	-	3,778,782	47,481	3,826,263

The notes on pages 9 to 22 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial information.

Orient Insurance PJSC and its subsidiaries

Condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity (Un-audited)

for the period ended 30 June

Equity Attributable to equity holders of the Company

	Share capital	Statutory reserve	Legal reserve	Exceptional loss reserve	General reserve	Reinsurance risk reserve	Available for sale (AFS) investments reserve	Foreign currency translation reserve	Retained earnings	Proposed dividend	Total	Non- Controlling interests	Total
	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000
Balance as at 1 January 2021	500,000	125,000	250,000	279,867	1,565,492	13,693	457,642	(107,527)	77,401	200,000	3,361,568	60,346	3,421,914
Total comprehensive income for the period													
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	296,694	-	296,694	13,717	310,411
Other comprehensive loss for the period													
Net unrealised gain from available for sale investments	-	-	-	-	-	-	34,993	-	-	-	34,993	-	34,993
Foreign currency adjustments from translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(10,440)	-	-	(10,440)	(2,111)	(12,551)
Total other comprehensive income / (loss)	-	-	-	-	-	-	34,993	(10,440)	296,694	-	321,247	11,606	332,853
Transactions with owners directly recorded in equity													
Transfer to reserves	-	-	-	-	-	8,420	-	-	(8,420)	-	-	-	-
Dividend paid (note 15)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(200,000)	(200,000)	-	(200,000)
Change in ownership interests													
Acquisition of subsidiary (Note 21)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	31,280	31,280
Balance as at 30 June 2021	500,000	125,000	250,000	279,867	1,565,492	22,113	492,635	(117,967)	365,675	-	3,482,815	103,232	3,586,047

The notes on pages 9 to 22 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial information.

Orient Insurance PJSC and its subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information

1 Legal status and principal activities

Orient Insurance PJSC (the "Company") was incorporated with limited liability on 22 July 1980 in the Emirate of Dubai by a decree of His Highness The Ruler of Dubai and commenced operations on 1 January 1982. The Company was registered in accordance with the UAE Federal Law No. 9 of 1984, as amended, ("The Insurance Companies Law") on 29 December 1984 with registration No. 14. On 2 May 1988 the Company was converted into a public shareholding company in accordance with the requirements of the Insurance Companies Law and has been registered under UAE Federal Law No. (2) of 2015, as amended, relating to commercial companies. The shares of the Company are listed on the Dubai Financial Market. The Company is subject to the regulations of UAE Federal Law No. 6 of 2007, on Establishment of Insurance Authority and organisation of its operations. The registered address of the Company is P.O. Box 27966, Dubai, United Arab Emirates.

The Company engages in the business of issuing short term insurance contracts in connection with Property, Engineering, Motor, Marine, Miscellaneous Accidents and Medical (collectively referred to as General Insurance) and Group Life and Individual Life classes (collectively referred to as Life Insurance). The Company also invests its funds in investment securities and deposits with financial institutions.

The condensed consolidated interim financial information incorporate the condensed interim financial information of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as "the Group"). Details of the subsidiaries are as follows:

<i>Subsidiary</i>	<i>Principal activity</i>	<i>Country of incorporation</i>	<i>Ownership</i>	
			<i>2022</i>	<i>2021</i>
Arab Orient Insurance Company	General and life insurance	Syria	40%	40%
Orient Takaful Insurance Company (S.A.E)	General insurance	Egypt	80%	80%
Orient Insurance Limited	General insurance	Srilanka	100%	100%
Orient Sigorta Anomin Sirketi	General insurance	Turkey	100%	100%
Orient Takaful P.J.S.C. (note 21)	General insurance	UAE	95.78%	84%

The holding company of the Group is Al Futtaim Development Services Company which is based in Dubai, United Arab Emirates and has control over the Group. The ultimate holding company of the Group is Al Futtaim Private Co. which is based in Dubai, United Arab Emirates.

Arab Orient Insurance Company

Although the Company owns 40% of Arab Orient Insurance Company, the Company maintains control over the entity as it has power over the investee, exposure or rights to its variable returns and the power to affect the investor's returns due to additional share holding by the ultimate holding company. Accordingly, management has determined that the Group controls the entity.

2 Basis of preparation

a) Statement of compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial information have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". They do not include all of the information required for full annual consolidated financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2021, which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

b) Basis of measurement

The condensed consolidated interim financial information has been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following which are measured at fair value:

- i) available for sale investments ("AFS"); and
- ii) financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL").

Orient Insurance PJSC and its subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information (continued)

2 Basis of preparation (continued)

c) Functional and presentation currency

These condensed consolidated interim financial information are presented in U.A.E. Dirhams ("AED") rounded to the nearest thousand, since that is the currency in which the majority of the Group's transactions are denominated.

d) Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of condensed consolidated interim financial information in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future period affected.

In preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial information, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and estimation of key sources of uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the audited annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2021.

e) Impact of COVID-19

On 11 March 2020, the World Health Organization ("WHO") officially declared COVID-19 a global pandemic. In light of the rapid spread of COVID-19 across the globe, various economies and sectors have faced significant disruptions and uncertainty and governments and authorities have instigated a host of measures to contain the spread of the virus.

This note outlines the steps taken by the Group to estimate the impact of COVID-19 and the judgements applied by management in assessing the values of assets and liabilities as at 30 June 2022.

Insurance risk

In its underwriting segment, the Group is primarily exposed to medical and business interruption policies. The Health Authority in Dubai has instructed all insurers to accept medical claims related to COVID-19 irrespective of cover terms and conditions. The Group anticipates that the impact of medical claims would be immaterial due to low rate of hospitalisation and deferral of elective medical procedures required.

With regards to Business Interruption (BI) policies, the Group has in place pandemic and infectious disease policy exclusions as well. The Group has evaluated all business interruption policies in force for which the Group may have to incur claim payouts. As a result of initial examination of the policies, the Group has determined that these will not have a material impact in relation to the net claims paid due to lower retention levels of the Group and specific policy exclusions. Furthermore, the Group has been able to retain major customers during the period and has generally witnessed renewals and new business across major lines of businesses.

Credit risk

The Group has robust governance in place to ensure the appropriateness of provision against doubtful insurance balance receivables and the resultant estimates are being reviewed continuously by the management.

Liquidity risk management

In response to the COVID-19 outbreak, the Group continues to monitor and respond to all liquidity requirements that are presented. The Group continues to calibrate stress testing scenarios to current market conditions in order to assess the impact on the Group in the current extreme stress. As at the reporting date the liquidity position of the Group remains strong and is well placed to absorb and manage the impacts of this disruption.

Orient Insurance PJSC and its subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information (continued)

3 Significant accounting policies

The Group has consistently applied the accounting policies as applied by the Group in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021.

4 Financial risk management

Aspects of the Group's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021.

5 Interim measurement

The nature of the Group's business is such that income and expense are incurred in a manner, which is not materially impacted by any form of seasonality. These condensed consolidated interim financial information were prepared based upon an accrual concept, which requires income and expense to be recorded as earned or incurred and not as received or paid throughout the period. However, the results may not represent a proportionate share of the annual profits due to variability in contributions and investment income and uncertainty of claims occurrences.

6 Investment in an associate

On 16 March 2021, the Group's equity interest in its associate, Orient Takaful PJSC (formerly 'Orient UNB Takaful PJSC'), increased from 35% to 84% and accordingly Orient Takaful PJSC has become a subsidiary from that date (see note 21). Orient Takaful PJSC is a public shareholding company registered and incorporated in UAE. Orient Takaful PJSC commenced its commercial operations in 2017. The principal activity of the company is issuance of short term takaful contracts in connection with accidents and liabilities insurance, fire insurance, transportation risk insurance, other type of insurance and health insurance. The company also invests its funds in deposits.

Following is the movement in investment in associate:

	(Un-audited)	(Audited)
	30 June	31 December
	2022	2021
	AED'000	AED'000
Balance as at 1 January	-	67,635
Group's share of net profit for the period / year	-	365
Transferred to investment in subsidiaries (note 21(iii))	-	(68,000)
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

Orient Insurance PJSC and its subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information (continued)

7 Investment securities

At 30 June 2022 (Un-audited)	Held to maturity AED '000	Available for sale AED '000	Fair value through profit and loss AED '000	Total AED '000
Quoted equity securities in UAE	-	1,165,930	12,821	1,178,751
Quoted debt securities in UAE	-	698,311		698,311
Unquoted equity securities outside UAE		1	-	1
Quoted equity securities in UAE held on behalf of policyholders' unit linked products	-	-	103,577	103,577
Quoted equity securities outside UAE held on behalf of policyholders' unit linked products	-	-	362,876	362,876
Total equity securities	-	1,864,242	479,274	2,343,516
Total other invested assets	252,915	13,970	-	266,885
Total	252,915	1,878,212	479,274	2,610,401

At 31 December 2021 (Audited)	Held to maturity AED '000	Available for sale AED '000	Fair value through profit and loss AED '000	Total AED '000
Quoted equity securities in UAE	-	1,081,658	15,116	1,096,774
Quoted debt securities in UAE	-	570,854	-	570,854
Unquoted equity securities outside UAE	-	1	-	1
Quoted equity securities in UAE held on behalf of policyholders' unit linked products	-	-	107,731	107,731
Quoted equity securities outside UAE held on behalf of policyholders' unit linked products	-	-	331,596	331,596
Total equity securities	-	1,652,513	454,443	2,106,956
Total other invested assets	232,342	20,641	-	252,983
Total	232,342	1,673,154	454,443	2,359,939

8 Statutory deposits

	(Un-audited) 30 June 2022 AED '000	(Audited) 31 December 2021 AED '000
a) Statutory deposit that cannot be withdrawn without the prior approval of the Ministry of Economy in accordance with Article 42 of Federal Law No.6 of 2007	20,000	20,000
b) Amounts under lien with Capital Market Authority, Sultanate of Oman	57,744	57,744
c) Amounts under lien with Omani Unified Bureau for the Orange Card (SAOC)	544	544
d) Amounts under lien with Insurance Authority Syria	37	37
e) Amounts under lien with Egyptian Financial Supervisory	16,824	32,187
f) Amounts under lien with Turkish Treasury	14,303	13,942
f) Statutory deposit that cannot be withdrawn without the prior approval of the Ministry of Economy in accordance with Article 42 of Federal Law No.6 of 2007 - Orient Takaful PJSC	6,000	6,000
g) Amounts under lien with Central Bank of Bahrain	818	802
	116,270	131,256

Orient Insurance PJSC and its subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information (continued)

9 Insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance contract assets

Six-month period ended 30 June (un-audited)

	Gross		Reinsurers' share		Net	
	2022 AED '000	2021 AED '000	2022 AED '000	2021 AED '000	2022 AED '000	2021 AED '000
Gross premiums	3,246,486	2,914,277	(2,180,019)	(1,986,013)	1,066,467	928,264
Movement in provision for unearned premiums, mathematical reserve and unit-linked funds reserve	(848,148)	(670,284)	459,515	373,338	(388,633)	(296,946)
Net premium earned	2,398,338	2,243,993	(1,720,504)	(1,612,675)	677,834	631,318

	Gross		Reinsurers' share		Net	
	(Un-audited) 30 June 2022 AED '000	(Audited) 31 December 2021 AED '000	(Un-audited) 30 June 2022 AED '000	(Audited) 31 December 2021 AED '000	(Un-audited) 30 June 2022 AED '000	(Audited) 31 December 2021 AED '000
Unearned premium reserve	2,476,723	1,908,254	(1,823,668)	(1,388,492)	653,055	519,762
Mathematical premium reserve	542,154	410,120	(28,009)	(26,393)	514,145	383,727
	3,018,877	2,318,374	(1,851,677)	(1,414,885)	1,167,200	903,489
Outstanding claims	1,448,805	1,492,143	(1,224,566)	(1,242,538)	224,239	249,605
Incurred but not reported reserve	647,155	702,285	(491,544)	(524,057)	155,611	178,228
Allocated loss adjustment expense reserve	24,858	23,996	(19,766)	(19,452)	5,092	4,544
Unallocated loss adjustment expense reserve	12,227	13,068	-	-	12,227	13,068
	2,133,045	2,231,492	(1,735,876)	(1,786,047)	397,169	445,445
	5,151,922	4,549,866	(3,587,553)	(3,200,932)	1,564,369	1,348,934

Orient Insurance PJSC and its subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information (continued)

10 Insurance balances receivable

	(Un-audited)	(Audited)
	30 June 2022	31 December 2021
	AED '000	AED '000
Inside UAE:		
Due from policyholders	1,197,533	765,604
Due from insurance / reinsurance companies	54,061	56,147
	<u>1,251,594</u>	<u>821,751</u>
Outside UAE:		
Due from policyholders	186,994	144,429
Due from insurance / reinsurance companies	128,530	126,425
	<u>315,524</u>	<u>270,854</u>
Total insurance balances receivable	1,567,118	1,092,605
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts	(46,721)	(46,184)
	<u><u>1,520,397</u></u>	<u><u>1,046,421</u></u>

11 Other receivables and prepayments

	(Un-audited)	(Audited)
	30 June 2022	31 December 2021
	AED '000	AED '000
Receivable from employees	6,223	2,980
Refundable deposits	9,431	9,525
Prepayments	38,124	26,464
Deferred tax asset	2,681	3,327
Accrued interest	67,969	20,886
Others	23,598	18,824
	<u>148,026</u>	<u>82,006</u>

12 Cash and bank balances

	(Un-audited)	(Audited)
	30 June 2022	31 December 2021
	AED '000	AED '000
Bank balances and cash	289,584	697,591
Deposits with banks maturing within three months	63,393	68,934
Cash and cash equivalents	352,977	766,525
Bank deposits maturing after three months	2,991,579	2,849,330
	<u>3,344,556</u>	<u>3,615,855</u>
Cash and bank balances:		
Inside UAE:	3,063,358	2,995,553
Outside UAE:	281,198	620,302
	<u>3,344,556</u>	<u>3,615,855</u>

Bank balances include AED 4,324 thousand (31 December 2021: AED 5,918 thousand) under lien against the bank guarantees.

Interest on deposit with banks at fixed rates range from 0.50% - 26.00% (31 December 2021: 0.04% - 19.00%) per annum.

Orient Insurance PJSC and its subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information (continued)

13 Share capital

	(Un-audited)	(Audited)
	30 June 2022	31 December 2021
	AED '000	AED '000
Issued and fully paid 5,000,000 shares of AED 100 each (2021: 5,000,000 shares of AED 100 each)	<u>500,000</u>	<u>500,000</u>

14 Reserves

Nature and purpose of reserves

- Statutory reserve

In accordance with the Company's Articles of Association, the Company has resolved not to increase the statutory reserve above an amount equal to 25% of its paid up capital. Accordingly no transfer to statutory reserve has been made during the period. The reserve can be used for any purpose to be decided by the shareholders upon the recommendation of the Board of Directors.

- Legal reserve

In accordance with the Federal Law no. (2) of 2015 ("the Law") and the Company's Articles of Association, 10% of the profit for the year is required to be transferred to the legal reserve. The Group may resolve to discontinue such transfers when the reserve totals 50% of the paid up share capital which occurred in 2016. The reserve is not available for distribution except in the circumstances stipulated by the law.

- Exceptional loss reserve

For UAE operations, an amount equal to 10% of the net underwriting income for the year is to be transferred to an exceptional loss reserve to ensure that the Company has sufficient solvency to meet exceptional, non-recurring claims which may arise in future years. No transfer has been made during the three month period to 30 June 2022, as this will be based on the results for the year.

For Oman operations, an amount equal to 10% of the outstanding claims (Non-life) for the year and 1% of gross premiums for life assurance is transferred to a contingency loss reserve to ensure that the Company has sufficient solvency to meet exceptional, non-recurring claims which may arise in future years for the Oman branch.

- General reserve

Transfers to the general reserve are made on the recommendation of the Board of Directors. This reserve may be used for such purposes as deemed appropriate by the Board of Directors.

- Reinsurance risk reserve

In accordance with Article (34) to Insurance Authority's (now Central Bank UAE) Board of Directors Decision No. (23) of 2019, insurance companies incorporated in the State and licensed by the Central Bank UAE shall bind in the preparation of its annual consolidated financial statements and its final accounts to allocate an amount equal to 0.5% (five per thousand) of the total reinsurance premiums ceded by them in all classes in order to create a provision for the probability of failure of any of the reinsurers with whom the Group deals to pay what is due to the Group or default in its financial position. The provision shall be accounted year after year based on the reinsurance premiums ceded and may not be disposed of without the written regulatory approval. Subject to the regulatory approval, these allocations may cease when the accumulated amount reaches an acceptable limit. Accordingly, an amount of AED 12,500 thousand has been recorded in equity as a reinsurance risk reserve during the six month period ended 30 June 2022.

- Available-for-sale investments reserve

This reserve records fair value changes on available-for-sale financial assets.

- Foreign currency translation reserve

The foreign currency translation reserve is used to record exchange differences arising from the translation of financial statements of foreign subsidiaries.

- Capital reserve

The capital reserve was created against additional 20% shares purchased from Orient Egypt.

Orient Insurance PJSC and its subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information (continued)

15 Dividend paid

Dividend of AED 50 per share (totaling AED 250 million) relating to the financial year ended 31 December 2021 (31 December 2020: 40 per share amounting to AED 200 million) was declared upon approval of the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting held on 18 March 2022 (31 December 2021: held on 17 March 2021 relating to results of the year ended 31 December 2020) .

16 Reinsurance and other payables

	(Un-audited)	(Audited)
	30 June 2022	31 December 2021
	AED '000	AED '000
Payables – Inside UAE	643,173	648,786
Payables – Outside UAE	1,293,715	1,061,808
	<u>1,936,888</u>	<u>1,710,594</u>
Inside UAE:		
Insurance and reinsurance companies payable	301,948	214,053
Payable to agents and brokers	68,278	57,874
Payable to employees	22,598	29,634
Other payables	250,349	347,225
	<u>643,173</u>	<u>648,786</u>
Outside UAE:		
Insurance and reinsurance companies payable	1,048,309	834,560
Payable to agents and brokers	212	285
Payable to employees	3,006	2,630
Other payables	242,188	224,333
	<u>1,293,715</u>	<u>1,061,808</u>

17 Income taxes

The Group calculates the period income tax expense using the tax rate that would be applicable to the expected annual earnings. The Group entities operate in the Sultanate of Oman, Egypt, Syria, Turkey and Sri Lanka and are subject to income tax in these countries.

The component of income tax recognised in the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss is as follows:

	(Un-audited)		(Un-audited)	
	For the three-month		For the six-month	
	period ended		period ended	
	30 June 2022	30 June 2021	30 June 2022	30 June 2021
	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000
Current income tax expense	3,953	2,038	6,958	6,904
Deferred taxes	(417)	1,541	(1,136)	1,467
Total	<u>3,536</u>	<u>3,579</u>	<u>5,822</u>	<u>8,371</u>
			(Un-audited)	(Audited)
			30 June 2022	31 December 2021
			AED '000	AED '000
As at 1 January			17,265	14,741
Provisions during the period			6,958	15,084
Less: payments			351	(12,501)
Exchange differences			(3,367)	(59)
Balance as at the end of the period / year			<u>21,207</u>	<u>17,265</u>

Orient Insurance PJSC and its subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information (continued)

18 Income from investments

	(Un-audited) For the three-month period ended		(Un-audited) For the six-month period ended	
	30 June 2022 AED '000	30 June 2021 AED '000	30 June 2022 AED '000	30 June 2021 AED '000
Interest income	47,947	43,075	81,814	77,825
Dividend income	1,449	-	66,454	49,546
Fair value (loss) / gain on investments carried at fair value through profit or loss	(2,221)	(228)	(2,297)	2,520
	<u>47,175</u>	<u>42,847</u>	<u>145,971</u>	<u>129,891</u>

19 Commitments and contingent liabilities

	(Un-audited) For the six- month AED '000	(Audited) 31 December 2021 AED '000
a) Commitments		
Commitment for investments	-	-

b) Contingent liabilities

At 30 June 2022, guarantees, other than those relating to claims for which provisions are held, amounting to AED 49,250 thousand (31 December 2021: AED 57,861 thousand) had been issued on behalf of the Group by its banker's in the ordinary course of business.

20 Fair value of financial instruments

'Fair value' is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Group has access at that date. The fair value of a liability reflects its non-performance risk.

When available, the Group measures the fair value of an instrument using the quoted price in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as active if transactions for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.

If there is no quoted price in an active market, then the Group uses valuation techniques that maximise the use of relevant observable inputs and minimise the use of unobservable inputs. The chosen valuation technique incorporates all of the factors that market participants would take into account in pricing a transaction.

The Group measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements:

Level 1: Inputs that are quoted market prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical instruments.

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). This category includes instruments valued using: quoted market prices in active markets for similar instruments; quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are considered less than active; or other valuation techniques in which all significant inputs are directly or indirectly observable from market data.

Level 3: Inputs are unobservable. This category includes all instruments for which the valuation technique includes inputs not based on observable data and the unobservable inputs have a significant effect on the instrument's valuation. This category includes instruments that are valued based on quoted prices for similar instruments but for which significant unobservable adjustments or assumptions are required to reflect differences between the instruments.

The table below analyses financial instruments measured at fair value at the end of the reporting period, by the level in the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measurement is categorised:

Orient Insurance PJSC and its subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information (continued)

20 Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

30 June 2022 (Un-audited)

<u>Financial assets</u>	Level 1 AED '000	Level 2 AED '000	Level 3 AED '000	Total AED '000
<u>Financial assets fair value through profit and loss</u>				
Equity securities	12,821	-	-	12,821
Investments held on behalf of policy holders of unit linked products	466,453	-	-	466,453
	<u>479,274</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>479,274</u>
<u>Available-for-sale financial assets:</u>				
Banking sector	1,161,962	698,311	-	1,860,273
Other sector	17,939	-	-	17,939
	<u>1,179,901</u>	<u>698,311</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,878,212</u>

31 December 2021 (Audited)

<u>Financial assets</u>	Level 1 AED '000	Level 2 AED '000	Level 3 AED '000	Total AED '000
<u>Financial assets held-for-trading:</u>				
Equity securities	15,116	-	-	15,116
Investments held on behalf of policy holders of unit linked products	439,327	-	-	439,327
	<u>454,443</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>454,443</u>
<u>Available-for-sale financial assets:</u>				
Banking Sector	1,077,726	570,854	-	1,648,580
Other Sector	24,574	-	-	24,574
	<u>1,102,300</u>	<u>570,854</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,673,154</u>

The following table shows a reconciliation of the opening and closing amount of Level 3 financial assets and liabilities which are recorded at fair value:

30 June 2022 (Un-audited)

	At 1 January 2022 AED '000	Purchase AED '000	Sales AED '000	Total gain or loss recorded in equity AED '000	At 30 June 2022 AED '000
<u>Available-for-sale financial assets:</u>					
Other sectors	-	-	-	-	-
Total	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

31 December 2021 (Audited)

	At 1 January 2021 AED '000	Purchase AED '000	Sales AED '000	Total gain or loss recorded in equity AED '000	At 31 December 2021 AED '000
<u>Available-for-sale financial assets:</u>					
Other sectors	35,237	-	(61,424)	26,187	-
Total	<u>35,237</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(61,424)</u>	<u>26,187</u>	<u>-</u>

Orient Insurance PJSC and its subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information (continued)

21 Acquisition of subsidiary

On 16 March 2021, the Group acquired an additional 49% of the shares and voting interests in Orient Takaful PJSC. As a result, the Group's equity interest in Orient Takaful PJSC increased from 35% to 84%, obtaining control of Orient Takaful PJSC.

From the date of acquisition, Orient Takaful PJSC contributed gross written premium of AED 332,096 thousand and profit after tax of AED 14,378 thousand to the Group's results. If the acquisition had occurred on 1 January 2021, management estimates that consolidated gross written premium would have been AED 401 million, and consolidated profit after tax for the period would have been AED 15 million. In determining these amounts, management has assumed that the fair value adjustments, determined provisionally, that arose on the date of acquisition would have been the same if the acquisition had occurred on 1 January 2021.

i Purchase consideration

During the last quarter of 2021, the valuation exercise was completed and the acquisition date fair value of net assets and non-controlling interests were changed from their provisional amounts to fair valued amounts as per IFRS 3 Business Combinations. As a result there was a negative good will to Orient Insurance of AED 18.3 million compared to the provisional amount of AED 17.8 million.

The purchase consideration (also referred to as "purchase price") of the acquisition has been allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed using their valuation fair values at the acquisition date. The computation of the purchase consideration and its allocation to the net assets of Orient Takaful PJSC – based on their respective fair values as of 16 March 2021 is presented below.

ii Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed

Against the acquisition of additional equity share, the Group has transferred cash consideration amounting to AED 77,170 thousand.

The following table summarises the recognised amounts of assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the date of acquisition.

	(Un-audited) AED '000
Property and equipment	4,940
Insurance balances receivable	141,743
Statutory deposits	6,000
Reinsurance contract assets	247,993
Other receivables and prepayments	8,064
Bank deposits	241,080
Cash and cash equivalents	38,251
Insurance contract liabilities	(310,880)
Retirement benefit obligation	(1,195)
Lease liabilities	(3,395)
Reinsurance and other payables	(178,315)
	<u>194,286</u>

iii Bargain purchase

The provisional bargain purchase gain arising from the acquisition has been recognised as follows:

	(Un-audited) AED '000
Fair value of identifiable net assets	194,286
Fair value of pre-existing interest in Orient Takaful PJSC	(68,000)
Fair value of consideration transferred	(77,170)
NCI, based on their proportionate interest in the recognised amounts of the assets and liabilities of Orient Takaful PJSC	(31,280)
	<u>17,836</u>

iv During the month of April 2022 there was an additional purchase of non controlling interest share of 11.87%. Details of the transaction is presented below:

	(Un-audited) AED '000
Fair value of identifiable net assets at 31 March 2022	25,380
Fair value of consideration transferred	(18,452)
Capital reserve	<u>6,928</u>

Orient Insurance PJSC and its subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information (continued)

22 Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Company

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit for the period by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period as follows:

	(Un-audited) For the three-month period ended		(Un-audited) For the six-month period ended	
	30 June 2022	30 June 2021	30 June 2022	30 June 2021
	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000	AED '000
Profit after tax for the period	119,942	114,361	320,345	310,411
Less : Attributable to non-controlling interests	(2,259)	(7,655)	(7,063)	(13,717)
Profit attributable to shareholders	117,683	106,706	313,282	296,694
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period ('000)	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000
Earnings per share (AED)	23.54	21.34	62.66	59.34

There is no dilution effect to the basic earnings per share.

Orient Insurance PJSC and its subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information (continued)

23 Segment information

Identification of reportable segments

For management purposes the Group is organised into business units based on its products and services and has three reportable operating segments as follows:

- The general insurance segment comprises motor, marine, fire, engineering, general accident and medical.
- The life segment includes individual and group life insurance.
- Investment comprises investment and cash management for the Group's own account.

Transactions between operating segments are conducted at estimated market rates. Operating segment information is presented below:

	General insurance		Life insurance		Total	
	(Un-audited) 30 June 2022 AED '000	(Un-audited) 30 June 2021 AED '000	(Un-audited) 30 June 2022 AED '000	(Un-audited) 30 June 2021 AED '000	(Un-audited) 30 June 2022 AED '000	(Un-audited) 30 June 2021 AED '000
Total premiums written	2,801,238	2,593,064	445,248	321,213	3,246,486	2,914,277
Gross underwriting income	586,204	570,769	81,749	62,186	667,953	632,955
Net underwriting income	296,899	260,062	34,354	32,226	331,253	292,288
General and administration expenses	(134,445)	(105,974)	(20,299)	(18,741)	(154,744)	(124,715)
Net technical profit	162,454	154,088	14,055	13,485	176,509	167,573
Investment and other income					149,658	151,209
Profit before tax					326,167	318,782
Income tax expense net of deferred taxes					(5,822)	(8,371)
Profit after tax					320,345	310,411

Orient Insurance PJSC and its subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information (continued)

23 Segment information (continued)

Details of segment assets and liabilities as at 30 June 2022 is presented below:

	General insurance		Life insurance		Investments		Total	
	(Un-audited) 30 June 2022 AED '000	(Audited) 31 December 2021 AED '000	(Un-audited) 30 June 2022 AED '000	(Audited) 31 December 2021 AED '000	(Un-audited) 30 June 2022 AED '000	(Audited) 31 December 2021 AED '000	(Un-audited) 30 June 2022 AED '000	(Audited) 31 December 2021 AED '000
Segment assets	5,241,737	4,745,970	458,716	446,836	5,718,250	5,340,525	11,418,703	10,533,331
Segment liabilities	6,151,775	5,466,253	1,440,665	1,271,332	-	-	7,592,440	6,737,585